Directors who hold the position of the executive of the Company from the Chief Executive 
Officer level down will not receive both Director’s monthly remuneration and meeting 
allowance.   

Annual rewards payment for the year 2022 

The Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2023, held on February 23, 2023, resolved to pay 
rewards of 1,545,000 Baht (one million five hundred forty-five thousand baht only) 
representing a portion of 1.5 percent of net profit from the consolidated financial 
statements of the year 2022, the said reward shall be paid from the directors' 
remuneration for the year 2022 which was approved by the 2022 shareholders' meeting 
on April 26, 2022. [The rewards paid from the net profit of the year 2021 in the amount of 
2,796,500 Baht (two million seven hundred ninety-six thousand five hundred baht only) 
representing a portion of 2.5 percent of the net profit from the consolidated financial 
statements of the Company for the year 2021]. The Board of Directors shall allocate the 
amount of such annual rewards among themselves. 

Board's Opinion

[...]

The Board of Directors deems it appropriate to propose the Annual General Meeting of 
Shareholders to consider and approve the remuneration of the directors for the year 2023 
in amount of not exceeding 7,000,000 Baht (seven million baht only) and to pay the 
annual rewards for the year 2022 of 1,545,000 Baht (one million five hundred forty-five 
thousand baht only) according to the opinion of the Nomination and Compensation 
Committee. In addition, to propose the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to 
approve in principle to pay the directors' remuneration at the same rate while waiting for 
the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders.

[...]

2022) 

2. Miss Sirirat Sricharoensup 5419 - 
3. Miss Watoo Kayankannavee 5423 - 

4. Miss Supannee  Triyanantakul 4498 - 

The auditing fees for the year 2023 is as follows: 

1. The review fees for a quarterly financial statement are amount of Baht 340,000 (three 
hundred forty thousand baht only) per quarter, totaling Baht 1,020,000 ( one million 
twenty thousand baht only). 

2.  Annual auditing fee is amount of Baht 1,860,000 ( one million eight hundred sixty 
thousand baht only) 

3.  Other Fee  -None- 

The total of the review fees for a quarterly financial statement and the annual auditing 
fees for the year 2023 amounting to Baht 2,880,000 Baht (two million eighty hundred and 
eighty thousand baht only) . In addition, the said auditors have no conflict of interest with

[...]

As proposed to the meeting to approve the increase of the Company's registered capital 
in Agenda No.10 above, the Company had to amend Clause 4 of the Company's 
Memorandum of Association to be in line with the increase of the Company's registered 
capital. 
Existing: 
Clause 4. Registered 

capital 
340,000,000   Baht (Three hundred and forty million 

Baht) 
 Divided into 680,000,000   Shares (Six hundred and eighty million 

Shares) 
 Par value of 0.50 Baht (Fifty Satang) 
 Divided into:    
 Ordinary share 680,000,000 Shares (Six hundred and eighty million 

Shares) 
 Preference 

share 
- Shares (Zero Share) 

Correction: 
Clause 
4. 

Registered 
capital 

477,000,000 Baht (Four hundred and seventy-seven 
million Baht) 

Divided into 954,000,000 Shares (Nine hundred and fifty-four 
million Shares) 

Par value of 0.50 Baht (Fifty Satang) 
 Divided into:    
 Ordinary share 954,000,000 Shares (Nine hundred and fifty-four 

million Shares) 
 Preference 

share 
- Shares (Zero Share) 

Board’s opinion 

The Board of Directors deems it appropriate  to propose to the Annual General Meeting 
of Shareholders to consider and approve the amendment of Clause 4 of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, to reflect the increase of the Company’s

[...]

Shareholders for consideration and approval, the dividend payment for the year 2021 from the 

net profit based on the separate financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 at the 

rate of Baht 0.15 per share (before withholding tax) to the Company’s shareholders holding a 

total of 680,000,000 shares, amounting to Baht 102,000,000 (one hundred two million baht only) 

which was 77.80% of the 2021 net profit according to the separate statement of comprehensive 

income for the year ended December 31, 2021. The record date for determining the list of the 

shareholders entitled to receive the dividend payments would be on May 6, 2022 and the dividend